

Clothing

SV Argon Clothing Policy plan

This Clothing Policy Plan explains the agreements that have been made to properly implement the clothing plan. As an association, SV Argon wants to facilitate its members as optimally as possible to practice their sport. Providing a competition outfit and/or additional clothing for a small fee contributes significantly to this. An additional positive aspect is the professional appearance that is created with this. Part of this is uniformity and recognizability in the clothing. From the 2024-2025 season, Robey clothing will be purchased for all playing members, trainers and permanent referees.

The clothing packages made available remain the property of SV Argon and are given on loan.

The competition outfit in the basic colors (blue-white-blue) is the same for everyone.

The youth (O7-O19), Argon 1, Argon 2 and O23-1 also receive a Navy blue tracksuit and a backpack/football bag.

Trainers receive a black training-set, a black tracksuit, a raincoat and a warm jacket.

Referees receive a pink or black referee set.

Goalkeepers receive a yellow or green set.

SV Argon ensures that there are reserve shirts available for each clothing package category. These are available if an Argon team plays at HOME against an opponent in similar-looking uniforms.

Overview of clothing packages:

- 1. Juniors up to O12: shirt, shorts, socks, tracksuit and backpack
- 2. Juniors O13 to O19: shirt, shorts, socks, tracksuit and football bag
- 3. Players Argon 1, Argon 2 and O23-1: shirt, short, socks, tracksuit, football bag and additional package
- 4. Seniors from O23-2 + indoor football: shirt, shorts and socks
- 5. Trainers: shirt, shorts, socks, tracksuit, raincoat and warm jacket
- 6. Referees: shirt, shorts and socks

At all time the clothing packages remain the property of SV Argon.

Costs of items

See the attachment for the costs of the relevant items if they have to be replaced at your own expense.

Financial contribution

During the general membership meeting of 18 January 2024 the club approved an annual financial contribution for the use of the clothing packages.

For the 2024/2025 season, the annual financial contribution is as follows:

- €25 for all juniors up to and including O19, Argon 2 and O23-1
- €15 for all seniors from O23-2

Every member registered as a player is obliged to participate in the Clothing Plan and to pay the financial contribution.

Distribution of clothing packages

In March 2024, there were fitting days and everyone was able to provide their size.

The clothing packages will be distributed before the start of the 2024/2025 season.

The clothing packages must be collected in person and must be signed for personally. This applies to all clothing packages to be distributed.

For minors (< 18 years) , a parent/guardian must sign the receipt form in the clothing registration system.

Adults sign the receipt form themselves.

All distributed clothing packages are recorded in a clothing registration system.

It is always clear who has which clothing package on loan.

In order to keep the clothing in good condition, we assume a joint responsibility of players, parents and supervisors. During the season, the leader/trainer of the team is the first point of contact for the clothing package.

If necessary, the leader will contact the clothing committee via: kledingcommissie@svargon.nl

Washing instructions

To keep the clothing as beautiful as possible, we recommend that you follow the Robey washing instructions when washing.

Wash inside out and at maximum 30 degrees.

The clothing may not be dried in the dryer or ironed.

Use of clothing

The match sets provided by SV Argon may only be used during football matches.

The tracksuits are only intended to be worn during match days and SV Argon related events. Players and trainers come to the match in tracksuits. This way we ensure a professional appearance.

The clothing is used for a period of 4 years.

If clothing does not (any longer) fit, the item of clothing can be exchanged. Special exchange days are organized for this purpose.

If you change clothing packages (for example because you are progressing to the next category), you also use the exchange days to exchange your clothing package.

Socks are provided once. In case of wear or loss, the member must purchase a new pair of socks from the clothing plan.

If clothing is damaged or lost, new clothing will be purchased at the member's expense. The printing costs (of Sponsors and Argon logo) will also be charged to the member.

If visible color loss or damage occurs to the clothing due to failure to comply with the washing instructions, new clothing will also be purchased at the member's expense. The printing costs (of Sponsors and Argon logo) will also be charged to the member.

These costs (consisting of the purchase and printing costs) are in addition to the annual financial contribution.

All clothing is purchased centrally by the clothing committee after approval by the board member of the clothing committee and the treasurer.

The Clothing Committee is responsible for the implementation, purchase and distribution of the clothing packages.

The clothing and bags are provided with the logo and/or company name of the sponsors contracted by the sponsorship committee. No other texts or expressions may be applied to the clothing and/or bags.

The clothing package will be requested back if a member has not paid the membership fee or the financial contribution. If you have cancelled your membership at SV Argon, you must immediately return the clothing package to the Clothing Committee. You can make an appointment for this via: <u>kledingcommissie@svargon.nl</u>. If clothing is damaged or lost, new clothing will be purchased at the member's expense. The printing costs will also be charged to the member.

When transferring to another Club, the member must return all items received on loan to the Clothing Committee. You can make an appointment for this via: <u>kledingcommissie@svargon.nl.</u> If clothing is damaged or lost, new clothing will be purchased at the member's expense. The printing costs will also be charged to the member.

If you do not do this, SV Argon reserves the right not to cooperate with the transfer procedure.

Finally

Of course, there are situations that are not described in the Clothing Plan. It is up to the Clothing Committee how to deal with them.

The Clothing Committee can deviate from the clothing plan in consultation with the board.

This Clothing Plan was approved by the board on May 23, 2024.

For questions or comments, you can contact the Clothing Committee via: <u>kledingcommissie@svargon.nl</u>

The most important agreements are explained below in the rules of the game.

Rules of the game clothing, bags and material;

- 1. The clothing package is given on loan and remains the property of SV Argon.
- 2. An annual financial contribution is paid for the use of the clothing package. This contribution is collected at the same time as the membership fee around August 25, 2024 or must be transferred to SV Argon at the same time as the membership fee before September 1, 2024.
- 3. In the event of damage or loss of clothing (or bag), the clothing (or bag) will be replaced at the member's expense.
- 4. If the clothing no longer fits, you can exchange it on one of the exchange days.
- 5. If you go to a different category clothing package, you can exchange your package on one of the exchange days.
- Match outfits and training suits are only worn on match days and SV Argon related events.
 In order to keep the clothing in good condition, we assume a joint responsibility of players, parents and supervisors.
- 8. When your membership of SV Argon ends, you must immediately return the clothing package to the Clothing Committee.
- 9. The Clothing Committee can be reached via: kledingcommissie@svargon.nl